

FILED

DEC 16 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 317579

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re The Estate of:

MARGARET WIMBERLEY,

Deceased.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Kamron L. Kirkevold, WSBA No. 40829
HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, Washington 98154
(206) 292-1144
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
	A. During Their Marriage, C.W. and Margaret Conducted Estate Planning by Creating a Community Property Agreement and, Later, a Revocable Living Trust.....	8
	B. At the Time of C.W.’s Death, Less Than Half of the Couple’s Assets Were Held in Trust.....	10
	C. Margaret Executes the July 2007 Trust Amendment, Making Important Modifications to the Trust.....	13
	D. Margaret Signs the April 2008 Amendment, Relinquishing Her Own Authority As Surviving Trustee in Favor of Her Son Jim Wimberley.....	16
	E. Margaret’s Concerns Prove Valid When Wes Wimberley Financially Exploits Her.....	18
	F. Procedural History.....	22
V.	LEGAL AUTHORITY.....	23
	A. Standard of Review.....	23
	B. Wes Committed Financial Exploitation of Margaret, a Vulnerable Adult, and Must Be Disinherited from the Trust Under the Slayer and Abuser Statute RCW 11.84 et. seq.....	26
	C. Margaret Had Authority Under the Wimberley Family Trust to Control the Disposition of the Fromherz Road Property....	28
	D. This Court Must Effectuate Margaret’s Intent, Which Was That Jim Receive the “Building Fund” Account and the	

Fromherz Road Property, Along with the Personal Property Therein.....	31
E. Margaret’s Share of Trust Assets Was Sufficient to Fund Her Specific Bequests to Jim as Directed in the 2007 Amendment.....	35
1. <u>By virtue of the 1969 community property agreement, all Trust assets owned by the couple at the time of C.W.’s death passed to Margaret as her separate property.....</u>	35
2. <u>C.W. had authority to direct the disposition of only one half of the assets contained in Trust at the time of his death, and Margaret had authority to direct distribution of all other assets.....</u>	36
F. Margaret Lacked Authority to Transfer Funds from the “Building Fund” Account in December 2009, and These Transfers Should Be Credited Back to the “Building Fund” Account for Purposes of Calculating Final Trust Distributions.....	39
G. The Specific Bequest to Jim from the “Building Fund” Account Should Be Valued at \$96,739.87.....	42
H. The Debt Described in Jim’s 1994 Divorce Decree and Alleged to Be Owed by Jim to the Estate Is Not an Enforceable Debt.....	43
I. The Remaining Disputes Regarding Distribution of Trust Assets Should Be Remanded for Trial with Instructions from This Court on the Legal Principles to Be Applied to the Remaining Questions of Fact.....	43
1. <u>Wes is obligated to repay the Trust \$42,025.52 pursuant to a debt owed under the October 6, 2006, Promissory Note.</u>	43
2. <u>Wes agreed to pay back additional loans from Margaret in the amount of \$29,600, which loans have</u>	

not been repaid and should be offset from his distributive share of the Trust.44

3. Jim should receive the personal property of the estate pursuant to Margaret’s intent as expressed in the 2007 Amendment.45

4. Fees and Expenses of Trustees and Attorneys.45

VI. CONCLUSION46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. U.S. Bank of Wash.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 293, 304, 869 P.2d 404 (1994).....	29
<i>Cent. Wash. Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 353, 779 P.2d 697 (1989)	24
<i>Estate of Wittman</i> , 58 Wn.2d 841, 843, 365 P.2d 17 (1961)	33, 34
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 310, 27 P.3d 600 (2001).....	23
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 116 Wn. App. 476, 483, 66 P.3d 670 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152 (2004)	23
<i>In re Estate of Curry</i> , 98 Wn. App. 107, 112-13, 988 P.2d 505 (1999).....	23
<i>In re Estate of Sherry</i> , 158 Wn. App. 69, 78, 240 P.3d 1182 (2010)	26, 30
<i>Matter of Winslow's Estate</i> , 30 Wn. App. 575, 578-79, 636 P.2d 505 (1981).....	23
<i>Old Nat. Bank & Trust Co. of Spokane v. Hughes</i> , 16 Wn.2d 584, 587, 134 P.2d 63 (1943).....	29, 32, 40
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 381, 46 P.3d 789 (2002)	24
<i>Templeton v. Peoples Nat'l. Bank of Wash.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 304, 309, 722 P.2d 63 (1986)	27
<i>Tucker v. Brown</i> , 20 Wn.2d 740, 772-73, 150 P.2d 604 (1944)	23
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 121 Wn.2d 38, 47, 846 P.2d 522 (1993).....	24
<i>Waits v. Hamlin</i> , 55 Wn. App. 193, 200, 776 P.2d 1003 (1989)	27

STATUTES

11.84 RCW..... 6

RCW 11.12.230 29

RCW 11.84.020 25, 26

RCW 11.84.040 25

RCW 11.84.150 25

RCW 11.84.160 25

RCW 11.96A.150..... 43

RCW 11.98.029 36

RCW 11.98.041 36

RCW 11.98.060 37

RCW 11.98.070 38

RCW 26.16.120 33

RCW 4.16.040 40

RCW 74.34.020 25

RULES

CR 56(c)..... 24

RAP 7.2(b) 18

RAP 9.10..... 18

RAP 9.11 18

TREATISES

90 C.J.S. Trusts § 161 at 18-19 (1955)..... 27
